(9,818 ) 9,818 — — —

Treasury Stock Purchases (9,696 ) — — — (9,696 )
Stock Option Exercise Proceeds
and Tax Benefits 994 — — — 994

Net Cash Provided by (Used in)
Financing Activities (18,520 ) 9,818 (300 ) — (9,002 )

Effect of Foreign Currency
Exchange Rate Changes on Cash
and Cash Equivalents

— — 216 — 216

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash
and Cash Equivalents (86,013 ) 279 12,465 — (73,269 )

Cash and Cash Equivalents,
Beginning 162,628 1,275 24,542 — 188,445

Cash and Cash Equivalents,
Ending $ 76,615 $1,554 $37,007 $— $115,176

Edgar Filing: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP - Form 10-Q

35

25

Edgar Filing: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP - Form 10-Q

36

Table of Contents

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table is a reconciliation of financial results by segment, as reported, to adjusted financial results by
segment, excluding restructuring actions and acquisition related charges (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended Fiscal September
2015
Reported Adjustments(1)2015Adjusted (2)

2014
Reported Adjustments(1)2014Adjusted(2)

NET SALES:
Engines $153,116 $ — $153,116 $183,787 $ — $183,787
Products 166,128 — 166,128 153,037 — 153,037
Inter-Segment Eliminations (26,615 ) — (26,615 ) (19,520 ) — (19,520 )
Total $292,629 $ — $292,629 $317,304 $ — $317,304
GROSS PROFIT:
Engines $27,800 $ — $27,800 $25,236 $ 1,765 $27,001
Products 19,384 8,018 27,402 17,825 1,820 19,645
Inter-Segment Eliminations 137 — 137 770 — 770
Total $47,321 $ 8,018 $55,339 $43,831 $ 3,585 $47,416
SEGMENT INCOME (LOSS) (3):
Engines $(13,677 ) $ — $(13,677 ) $(16,557 ) $ 1,765 $(14,792 )
Products (8,291 ) 9,151 860 (7,615 ) 1,820 (5,795 )
Inter-Segment Eliminations 137 — 137 770 — 770
Total $(21,831 ) $ 9,151 $(12,680 ) $(23,402 ) $ 3,585 $(19,817 )

Reconciliation from Segment
Income (Loss) to Income (Loss)
from Operations:
Equity in Earnings from
Unconsolidated Affiliates 1,887 — 1,887 1,529 — 1,529

Income (Loss) from Operations $(23,718 ) $ 9,151 $(14,567 ) $(24,931 ) $ 3,585 $(21,346 )

INTEREST EXPENSE (4,518 ) — (4,518 ) (4,510 ) — (4,510 )
OTHER INCOME, Net 2,373 — 2,373 2,093 — 2,093
Income (Loss) Before Income
Taxes (25,863 ) 9,151 (16,712 ) (27,348 ) 3,585 (23,763 )

PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES (10,584 ) 3,203 (7,381 ) (7,999 ) 734 (7,265 )

Net income $(15,279 ) $ 5,948 $(9,331 ) $(19,349 ) $ 2,851 $(16,498 )

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic $(0.34 ) $ 0.13 $(0.21 ) $(0.41 ) $ 0.06 $(0.35 )
Diluted (0.34 ) 0.13 (0.21 ) (0.41 ) 0.06 (0.35 )
(1) For the first quarter of fiscal 2015, includes restructuring charges of $7,801 net of $2,730 of taxes and acquisition
related charges of $1,350 net of $473 of taxes. For the first quarter of fiscal 2014, includes restructuring charges of
$3,585 net of $734 of taxes.

Edgar Filing: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP - Form 10-Q

37

(2) Adjusted financial results are non-GAAP financial measures. The Company believes this information is
meaningful to investors as it isolates the impact that restructuring charges and acquisition related charges have on